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Magicians & Theatricians
Pretending to Be Buffalo Bill
1. Cody, Samuel Franklin: JOHN BULL’S
ADVICE. SEE T he K londyKe n uggeT ! Birmingham: Moody Bros., [ca. 1898]. Chromolithographic poster, 20 x 30 inches. Minor soiling and
wear, a few small closed tears in the margin. Flyer
for local theatre pasted to right side of sheet (in
image). Very good.
A rare poster for the popular stage play, THE
KLONDYKE NUGGET, written and performed
by S.F. Cody throughout the British Isles at the
end of the 19th century. Samuel Franklin Cody
(1867-1913) was a unique figure in late Victorian
Anglo-American popular entertainment. Born
Samuel Franklin Cowdery, he later changed his
surname to capitalize on the fame of Buffalo Bill
Cody, even mimicking Buffalo Bill’s clothing and
facial hair style. Born in Texas, S.F. Cody trained
in the Forepaugh Wild West Show, and found much
of his fame in England. He is renowned in the
history of aviation as the first man to conduct a
powered flight in England, and he later developed
large kites that were used for artillery spotting
during World War I. Cody’s life was filled with
tall tales (though some of them are perhaps true),
including his claim that he prospected for gold
in Dawson City during the Klondike Gold Rush.
That story set the groundwork for the theatrical
play advertised herein, where Cody plays the role

of George Exelby; Lela Cody, his (common law) second wife, the part of Rosie;
and her son, Edward LeRoy, plays Joe Smith. This poster shows a portly British
gent in a Union Jack waistcoat centered in the sheet, endorsing the play by giving
a thumbs up. He is surrounded by a varied cast of characters from all nations and
ethnicities – a Native American, an Eskimo, an African tribesman, a Scotsman,
Uncle Sam, a Chinaman, and an Aussie with a Kangaroo, among others. An ad
for “The Theatre, Neath. Near G.W. Station” is pasted to the right side of the
sheet, indicating that the play runs three nights only, December 5, 6, and 7.
$1500.
2. Albee, Edward [dramatist], and James
Purdy [sourcework]: [Theatre Window
Card for:] MALCOLM. New York: Shubert Theatre, [1966]. Folio (22 x 14 inches)
pictorial stiff board window card, printed
on recto only. Shubert filing stamp on
verso, union distribution stamp on recto,
slight bumps to corners, else near fine.
A window card for this very short-lived
production (19 previews, 7 performances) of
Albee’s theatrical adaptation from Purdy’s
1960 novel, directed by Alan Schneider
which featured Matthew Cowles, Henderson Forsythe, and Estelle Parsons, et
al.
$175.
3. Aldrich, Thomas Bailey: MERCEDES
A DRAMA IN TWO ACTS AS PERFORMED AT PALMER’S THEATRE
Boston & New York: Houghton, Mifflin
and Company, The Riverside Press, Cambridge, 1894. Gilt decorated blue cloth,
t.e.g. Spine darkened and a little frayed at
extremities, short tear and crease to front
free endsheet, else good. With Richard W.
Gilder’s tiny book label.
Revised edition, originally published in
MERCEDES, AND OTHER LYRICS (1884). A decent association copy, inscribed
by the author on the front blank: “Mr. R.W. Gilder, With the kindest regards.”
The recipient, Richard Watson Gilder (1844-1909) was both a poet, and editorin-chief of the CENTURY MONTHLY MAGAZINE.
BAL 369.
$250.

Important Variant Text for
the First New York Run of His First Broadway Play
4. Allen, Woody: DON’T DRINK THE WATER. New York. [1966]. [1],51,32,38
leaves (foliated in act/scene sequence). Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed
on rectos only. Boltbound in stiff Hart Stenographic Bureau gilt-lettered wrappers. Upper wrapper heavily creased, with lower fore-corner reattached with tape,
relevant notations throughout (see below), otherwise very good.
A production script for Woody Allen’s first Broadway play, preceding, and the
basis for, his first book publication a year later. This copy has frequent annotations
throughout corresponding to the character ‘Warren’ (later revised to ‘Walter’)
Hollander, who was played by Lou Jacobi in the first New York run, directed by
Stanley Prager, at the Morosco Theatre, Nov. 17, 1966 – Jan. 20, 1968. Laid
into this copy is a somewhat tattered Western Union telegram from Woody Allen to Jacobi, dated 17 November 1966 (the date of the opening), stating simply
“You will always be the world’s funniest human.” As was evidenced by material
attending another copy of an early production draft of this play sold by this firm
in 2003, between the Philadelphia and Boston previews, and the Broadway run,
the play underwent considerable revision. According to Tom Foral, who was cast
in the role of Mr. Chambers for the Philadelphia and Boston runs, and for the
first performances on Broadway: “Before opening on Broadway at The Morosco
Theatre ...eleven more of us were given two weeks notice. We opened AND
WERE REVIEWED. Then the unfortunate eleven left the company ...[then a]
scaled down version of the play ran for two years. Neither the reviewers nor the
public was ever aware that the show running was not the show that had been
reviewed....” This script collates quite closely to the unrevised state of that early
script (though we no longer have access to it for precise textual comparison), and
is at very wide variance from the final state of the text as printed in the Samuel
French acting edition currently in print (a copy is included for comparison). An
important state of the text of the first produced/published play by the multiaward winning filmmaker, humorist and playwright. It was adapted to film in
1969 (without Allen’s participation); Allen then directed his own adaptation as a
made-for-television film in 1994.
$1750.
5. [Allen, Woody]: [Theatre Window Card Poster for:] DON’T DRINK THE
WATER. New York: Morosco Theatre, [1966]. Folio (22 x 14 inches) pictorial
color window card, printed on recto only of stiff card. Fine.
An original publicity window card promoting the forthcoming New York opening
of Allen’s first solo Broadway play, which preceded, and was the basis for, his first
book publication a year later. The New York production was directed by Robert
B. Sinclair, and starred Lou Jacobi, Anthony Roberts and, according to the text
on this window card, Vivian Vance. However, Vance left the play during its outof-town tryouts and Kay Medford was her replacement, a change not yet made
in the letterpress of this poster.
$350.

First edition. A comprehensive manual for the organization and running of the Washington DC version of
the Canteen, adapted from the manual for the NYC
Canteen by Harvey Delano. The Stage Door Canteen
was started and directed by The American Theatre Wing
at the beginning of WWII. Its purpose was to provide
a safe, free place where soldiers, Marines, sailors and
merchant seamen could come, relax, socialize and dance
with young women volunteers. Often entertainment was
provided by top entertainers of the day who volunteered
their services. Canteens were located in New York,
Boston, Washington DC, Philadelphia, Cleveland, San
Francisco and other major cities in the U.S., and toward
the end of the war in London and Paris. The Canteens were closed shortly after
the war ended, but in the three and a half years of their operation, the Stage Door
Canteens had an enormous influence on popular culture, inspiring a weekly radio
show on the Columbia Network and a 1943 motion picture, both called “Stage
Door Canteen” and produced in association with the American Theatre Wing.
These, along with Irving Berlin’s hugely popular war song “I Left My Heart at
the Stage Door Canteen,” help the Canteen’s legacy live on today. According to
several accounts, all of the records for all of the Canteens were stored in a garage
which subsequently burned to the ground. As a consequence, material such as
this item take on extra significance. No copies are recorded in OCLC, although
there is a copy at Yale and a copy now in British Canteen archive in the UK (one
of two copies we sold in 2014).
$125.
7. [Auction Catalogue]: [Burton, William E.] BIBLIOTHECA DRAMATICA.
CATALOGUE OF THE THEATRICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS LIBRARY OF THE LATE WILLIAM E. BURTON, THE DISTINGUISHED
COMEDIAN, COMPRISING AN IMMENSE ASSEMBLAGE OF BOOKS
RELATING TO THE STAGE.... New York. 1860. vi,[1],463pp. plus frontis.
Original printed wrappers; rear wrapper lacking, front wrapper detached. Wrappers chipped. Frontispiece lightly foxed, otherwise quite clean internally. A few
contemporary manuscript price notations. Good.
Auction catalogue for the sale of the library of William Evans Burton (1804-60),
the English-turned-American actor, playwright, and theatre manager. The collection was auctioned off by Joseph Sabin & Co. in New York beginning on Oct.
8, 1860. The introductory notice indicates:
Item 5.
6. [American Theatre Wing]: [Delano, Harvey (ed)]: AMERICAN THEATRE
WING STAGE DOOR CANTEEN OF WASHINGTON ORGANIZATION
REGULATIONS FIRE AND AIR RAID RULES INSTRUCTIONS. [N.p.]:
American Theatre Wing War Service, Inc., [n.d.. but ca. 1942]. 56pp. Quarto.
Stiff printed wrappers. Light smudging to wrappers, but near fine.

“It contains a most surprising mass of rare old English Plays; Works on the
Drama, History of the Stage, Theatres, Theatrical Characters and Biography,
Pageants, Royal Progresses, and Processions, Mimes, Pantomimes, Masquerades,
Mummeries, Mysteries...Old English Poetry, will be found not only voluminous,
but abounding in rare and choice copies, including many English translations of
the classics of very early dates; while the Dramatic collection is replete with the
first editions of most of the Plays of importance. Shakespeariana is especially

rich, not only in rare books, but in some presque unique copies of books printed
for presentation only.”
The Shakespeare section merited its own titlepage, and may have been the best
such collection in America at the time. The previous owner of this catalog has
marked many of the lots with the prices for which they sold.
$250.
8. [Baker, David Erskine]: THE COMPANION TO THE PLAY-HOUSE:
OR, AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF ALL THE DRAMATIC WRITERS
(AND THEIR WORKS) THAT HAVE APPEARED IN GREAT BRITAIN
AND IRELAND, FROM THE COMMENCEMENT OF OUR THEATRICAL
EXHIBITIONS, DOWN TO THE PRESENT YEAR 1764. COMPOSED IN
THE FORM OF A DICTIONARY.... London. 1764. Two volumes. Unpaginated,
but collated and complete. Printed in double columns. 12mo. Contemporary
speckled calf, ruled in gilt, spines gilt. Bindings rubbed and worn, chipped at
spine ends, worn at corners, hinges worn. First volume lacks front free endpaper.
Lower fifth of the titlepage of the first volume is torn away, costing the imprint.
Lightly tanned. Good.
This copy bears the bookplates and ownership signatures of Philip Philip Livingston (1741-87), the descendant of the prominent Livingston family of New
York State. His bookplate is also on the front pastedown of both volumes, and
his ink stamp is on the first volume’s titlepage.
Baker’s work is one of the earliest reference works on the history of the theatre
in the British Isles. The first volume gives a critical and historical account of
every known English-language play, with an evaluation of the leading actors.
The second volume gives biographies of every dramatist who had worked in the
English and Irish theatres. An important reference, and scarce on the market.
$1000.
9. [Bakst, Leon]: Levinson, André: THE STORY OF LEON BAKST’S LIFE.
New York: Brentano’s, [1922]. Folio. Full vellum over boards, lettered in brown.
Illustrated with sixty-eight plates (52 of them colored), and numerous illustrations
in text, colored and monochrome. Vellum somewhat bowed, as usual, ink name
on pastedown, bookplates (including that of one Margaret Sanger appearing on
each pastedown), lower board spotted and soiled, with a few patches of surface
erosion to vellum; internally, apart from a few occasional marginal smudges and
a couple of light splashmarks on the first prelim, a very good copy.
First edition of the English text, American issue. One of 250 numbered copies
with the Brentano’s imprint, in addition to 310 copies issued in London, bound
up from sheets printed in Germany by DR. Selle & Co. for Alexander Kogan
Publishing Co. Accompanying the superb retrospective of Bakst’s costume and
theatre designs is a color portrait of the artist by Modigliani.
$4000.

Item 9.

10. [Barnum’s American Museum]: BARNUM’S MUSEUM CORNER OF
SEVENTH AND CHESNUT STREETS...THE MANAGER ANNOUNCES
THE ENGAGEMENT OF THE HIGHLY TALENTED AND POPULAR
COMEDIAN, MR. WEAVER!...FOR THIS WEEK, THE FAR-FAMED
MARTINETTI FAMILY!.... [Philadelphia. ca. 1850]. Broadsheet, 19¾ x 9
inches. Lightly tanned, trimmed close at bottom, with the loss of a line of text
(and possibly the imprint). A few small tears at edges, left edge reinforced with
tissue. Good plus.
Broadsheet, printed on both sides, advertising the latest and greatest spectacles
at P.T. Barnum’s Museum in Philadelphia. The main attractions listed on the
from are the comedian Mr. Weaver; the acrobatic Martinetti Family; “The Three
Boy Babies, survivors of the Four at one Birth...no danger is apprehended from
them, as their mother and nurse are present”; the Mammoth Brothers, ages six
and nine, weighing in at 600 pounds; and the Binghamton Pig, “raised in Broome
County, New York, and weighed 1987 pounds.” The back of the sheet advertises
Mrs. Perlby’s Wax Statuary, which includes a “choice lot of Mexican wax figures!
Representing the Mexican people, their avocations, conditions, &c.” Likewise,
Barnum’s recently purchased painting of The Deluge by Girodet, the Automaton
Writer, and a series of lecture room performances. Prices for regular and season
tickets are listed at the bottom of the sheet. Founded in 1849, Barnum’s Philadelphia Museum had a short-lived career, burning to the ground in December
1851. A scarce and ephemeral piece of advertising.
$600.

The Longest Surviving Letter of John Wilkes Booth
11. Booth, John Wilkes: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN
WILKES BOOTH TO HIS CLOSE FRIEND, T. WILLIAM O’LAUGHLEN,
DISCUSSING INCIDENTS OF HIS LIFE]. Tudor Hall [the Booth family
home near Bel Air, Md.] June 18, 1855. [3]pp. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet of
light blue paper. Old folds, a few light stains. Very good. In a half morocco box.
One of the few surviving letters of John Wilkes Booth, assassin of Abraham Lincoln
and scion of one of the most famous acting families in the United States. Written
to his close childhood friend, T. William O’Laughlen, describing Booth’s youthful
escapades in rural Maryland, this is the longest letter by Booth known to survive,
and provides a fascinating insight into one of the most infamous characters in
American history. William O’Laughlen’s brother, Michael, was later convicted
in the Conspiracy Trial in 1865 and sentenced to life in prison. William, who
remained friendly with Booth, was not implicated.
John Wilkes Booth’s father, Junius Brutus Booth, was a brilliant but erratic British actor who eloped to the United States with Booth’s mother in 1821. While
the elder Booth toured the country performing, he established his family in the
peace of rural Harford County, Maryland, northeast of Baltimore, acquiring the
home they named “Tudor Hall” outside the county seat of Bel Air (now open to
the public as the county cultural center). By the time John Wilkes was born in
1838 his eldest brothers were already acting with their father. Although Junius

Brutus died of alcoholism in 1852, his eldest sons formed a dynasty of actors. By
the late 1850s the Booths were arguably the leading stage family of the country.
Despite the turbulent family history and the raciness associated with the stage,
John Wilkes grew up in the comparatively stable life of rural Maryland and various boarding schools. This chatty and spirited letter, written when Booth was
just seventeen to his boyhood friend, reflects well what his main concerns were:
parties, girls, and gossip about mutual acquaintances. Booth writes, in part:
“Well the first week in June was taken up by a fair held in Church Ville [a hamlet
about three miles from Tudor Hall; the church described here still exists] for the
benefit of the Presbyterian church....I was there night and day and you must not
think I am blowing when I say I cut quite a dash. I saw pretty girls home from
Fair at ten o’clock at night at some at the distance of four or five miles....the day
after tomorrow I am invited to a strawberry eating and I promise you I will do
my duty, and from then until teusday [sic] I will do nothing but gun, ride, and
sleep and eat....Stevenson Archer, a young lawyer in Bel Air [whose brother was
later head of Lee’s medical corps until captured at Gettysburg] went to Boston
and brought back a wife worth $60,000.00 that’s what I call doing the thing up
brown. He gave a party but I was one of the Non Visitants. In plain English I
was not invited. Ned Webster another of the same profession and from the same
place has gone off to get himself a wife, and I hear he has got himself a very rich
one. It’s an old saying that a lawyer can lie like the devil also in making women
conscent [sic]. The devil tempted mother Eve with an apple. I don’t know whether
lawyers use apples or no but they all tempt the ladies. It is strange too that ladies
like to be connected to the law in any way, but it is always best to agree with a
lawyer as well as a doctor for they have the means for revenge, hurrah. I have
wrote a long letter at last.”
The young Booth, both naive and cosmopolitan, was on the verge of greater
fame. Within two months he appeared on the Baltimore stage in his first role,
and within a year he was an acclaimed actor. By the time of the Civil War he
was one of the most famous stage figures in the United States.
Booth letters and even his autograph are rare; he was not much of a correspondent.
Of the seventy letters or documents signed by Booth which survive, forty-nine
are letters, and twenty-seven are in institutions. Of these, eleven have appeared
at auction since 1969, including this one (Christie’s Dec. 5, 1997, $21,850). The
correspondence with William O’Laughlen was rediscovered in 1965, when a cache
of eight letters was found by a Baltimore cleaning lady in a basement. They are
the earliest known Booth letters, as well as some of the longest and most interesting; most of the others are business-like notes about theatre engagements and the
like. It has often been speculated that acquaintances destroyed correspondence
lest they be implicated, but of course this is unknowable.
A rare opportunity to acquire a superb letter by one of the most infamous figures
in American history.
James Swanson & Daniel Weinberg, LINCOLN’S ASSASSINS, THEIR TRIAL
AND EXECUTION, pp.40-41. “RIGHT OR WRONG, GOD JUDGE ME,”
THE WRITINGS OF JOHN WILKES BOOTH, pp.41-42.
$58,000.

Designated “10th Edition” on the titlepage. A program for Buffalo Bill’s Wild
West show, likely produced to coincide with the show’s 1903 tour of Europe.
All the advertisements are for British products, and the price of the program is
six pence. The show performed at the Olympia Theatre, and the floor plan for
the arena is given, as are instructions for travelling to the venue by rail. Most
of the text is taken up by biographical information on Buffalo Bill and tales of
thrills in the American West, but the official program for the British production
is also given. The show began with the Star Spangled Banner and a procession
by the “Rough Riders of the World” (led by Cody on horseback), followed by a
Pony Express rider, “Western Prairie Girls,” assorted Indians, cavalry veterans,
and more, until finally Cody himself took the stage at the end of the first part
of the show. The second half featured a recreation of the Battle of San Juan
Hill, from the Spanish-American War. The program also takes care to note that
“Colonel Cody uses Winchester Rifles and Winchester Ammunition exclusively
in all his exhibitions.” A nice artifact of the Wild West show at the height of its
international fame, complete with Buffalo Bill’s personal product endorsements,
and a celebration of the American victory over the Spanish in Cuba.
$950.

12. [Buffalo Bill]: [Burke, John M.]: BUFFALO BILL’S WILD WEST AND
CONGRESS OF ROUGH RIDERS OF THE WORLD. [Paris. ca. 1900].
77pp. including numerous illustrations, plus advertisements. Original pictorial
wrappers. Some slight chipping and wear. Internally clean. Near fine.
An unusual Paris edition of the program. Self-styled twelfth edition of this
elaborate Wild West Show program, illustrated with woodcuts and halftones,
including portraits of Gen. Custer and many Indian chiefs. One of the illustrations depicts the Wild West Show performers riding around the Coliseum. The
front wrapper shows Buffalo Bill riding a white horse with the French tricolor
and American flags in the background. Throughout the program are scores of
additional photographs, including dramatic western scenes. The text features
biographies, testimonials, stories of Buffalo Bill’s exploits, and more. A good
view of the West of the European imagination.
$850.
13. [Buffalo Bill]: BUFFALO BILL’S WILD WEST AND CONGRESS OF
ROUGH RIDERS OF THE WORLD. [London: Partington, 1902]. [4],xiv,[3]64,[xv]-xviii pp. Quarto. Original color pictorial wrappers. Wrappers edgeworn,
chipped along spine. Text lightly tanned. In fair condition.

15. [Buffalo Bill]: BUFFALO BILL’S WILD WEST. HISTORICAL SKETCHES
AND DAILY REVIEW [wrapper title]. [Cincinnati & New York: Strobridge
Litho. Co., 1907]. [48]pp. Full of photographic illustrations, advertisements, etc.
Original chromolithographic pictorial wrappers. Wrappers detached from text and
nearly separated; lightly chipped and soiled. Internally clean. Good.
Program for Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show. Front cover shows a gray-haired
Buffalo Bill on a horse, in full regalia of course. Back wrapper (also in color), is
an ad for Waterman fountain pens showing Indians and cowboys throwing giant
pens like spears. The text contains details about the cowboys and scouts in the
show, their global tours, testimonials from famous soldiers and statesmen, and the
like. Interspersed with interesting illustrated ads for guns, rifles, and household
goods, etc.
$400.

Rare Program for Buffalo Bill’s Show in France
14. [Buffalo Bill]: d’Hubert, Rene: LE DERNIER DES GRANDS ECLAIREURS LA VIE, L’HISTOIRE ET LES AVENTURES DU COLONEL
WILLIAM F. CODY (BUFFALO BILL).... [with English-language cover
title: BUFFALO BILL’S WILD WEST]. Paris: Partington Advertising, [1905].
[4],77,[3]pp. including numerous illustrations. Small quarto. Original pictorial
wrappers. Wrappers edgeworn, with a few small tears. Text tanned, crease in
upper outer corner. Good.
A very rare and ephemeral promotional pamphlet and program for Buffalo Bill’s
Wild West show when it toured France in 1905. The main text is an abridged
version of d’Hubert’s biography of Cody, preceded by a four-page program for the
show, giving a description of the various acts performed, including a reenactment
of the Little Big Horn, artillery exercises, Mexican cowboys, and a demonstration
of “football.” The main body of text is profusely illustrated with western scenes.
No copies of this program/biography are listed on OCLC. Very rare, and a fine
example of the popularity of Buffalo Bill and western shows in France.
$600.

Giant Wild West Show Poster
16. [Buffalo Ranch Real Wild West]: BUFFALO RANCH REAL WILD
WEST. A LESSON IN THE HISTORY OF PIONEER DAYS. GAMES OF
THE REAL RED MEN CAMEL RACES. Milwaukee: Riverside Print Co.,
[ca. 1910]. Chromolithographic poster, 55 x 20 inches. Old folds and creases.
Two small chips at edges, one touching the border edge. Very good. Framed and
matted. Not examined out of frame.
An attractive, colorful, and action-filled poster for one of the many “Wild West”
shows that were formed in the wake of Buffalo Bill Cody’s success. The Buffalo
Ranch Real Wild West Show was formed around 1910 and produced shows filled
with spectacle, as evidenced by this poster. The bottom half of the poster is
dominated by a Catlinesque image of “The Real Indian War Dance,” as braves
in headdresses and breastplates dance around a camp fire. A full moon illuminates the night sky, and a number of teepees are visible in the background. A
large illustration in the upper half shows a number of Indians on horseback playing “equestrian foot ball,” while others show fancily dressed Anglo women on
horseback, as well as a camel race with riders dressed in quasi-Bedouin garb. An
attractive poster for a little-remembered Wild West show and a fine example of
the “West (and Near East) of the Imagination.”
$2500.
17. Bunn, Alfred: OLD ENGLAND AND NEW ENGLAND, IN A SERIES
OF VIEWS TAKEN ON THE SPOT. London. 1853. Two volumes. xxi,[1],313pp.
plus folding table; viii,328pp. Half title and color frontispiece in first volume.
Original gilt cloth. Extremities rubbed, spines darkened, neat bookplate in each
volume. Very good.
Alfred Bunn was a theatrical manager who, according to the DNB, “is best remembered on account of his literary feuds.” At various times he was the manager
of the Birmingham, Drury Lane, and Covent Garden theatres, resulting in failure
and much controversy. He also attempted to establish English opera. His term
of management at Drury Lane ended in 1848, and he died of apoplexy in 1860.
The present work is not mentioned in the DNB’s biographical sketch of Bunn,
but it is evidently based on American travels made between 1848 and 1853. It
is a curious blend of historical fact, humor, and sarcasm, with chapters devoted
to the American stage, Boston, New York, American hotels, slavery (with reference to UNCLE TOM’S CABIN), and various historical figures. Despite the
title, Bunn’s travels were not limited to New England. There is much material
relating to New York, both the city and state, and one trip took him as far south
as Washington, D.C.
SABIN 9184. DNB III, p.269.
$450.
18. [California Theatre]: DIETZ OPERA HOUSE! OAKLAND. THE GRANDEST EXHIBITION IN THE WORLD. McDONOUGH & EARNSHAW’S
ROYAL MARIONETTES! FOR ONE WEEK ONLY....ORDER OF PROGRAMME – PART FIRST. CHRISTY MINSTRELS.... [Oakland? N.d., ca.
1874]. Handbill, 8¾ x 4½ inches, printed on yellow paper. Old light folds, else fine.

Scarce handbill advertising a night’s
entertainment at the Dietz Opera
House, the first theatre in Oakland,
located at the corner of Webster and
12th Streets. Shows began there around
1874, and continued until 1905, and
the theatre hosted stars such as Buffalo
Bill and Sarah Bernhardt. Along with
McDonough & Earnshaw’s Royal Marionettes and the Christy Minstrels, part
three of the night’s entertainment is a
performance called “Sports of the Fantoccini,” composed of Chinese bell ringers and “Brigham Young and Family.”
In an 1896 SAN FRANCISCO CALL
article about theatrical manager Mark
Thall, he claims to have been present
for McDonough and Earnshaw shows at
the theatre “with the first company that
opened the old Dietz Opera-house,”
a date he places at 1870. But since
shows did not begin at the Dietz until
around 1874, we place the printing of
this broadside at that date.
$250.
19. [Camus, Albert (sourcework)]:
[Nine Original Publicity Photographs
for:] CALIGULA. New York: Freidman-Abeles, [1960]. Nine original
black-and-white photographs, plus a
duplicate. Several show marginal cropmarks for use in publication, production

info stamps on versos, several printed paper
squibs (now loose) have left adhesive darkening on versos, photographer’s credit stamp on
one verso, but generally very good or better.
A sequence of stage photographs of Sidney
Lumet’s 1960 production of Justin O’Brien’s
adaptation of Camus’ play. Kenneth Haigh
and Colleen Dewhurst were among the lead
players. The production ran for 38 performances at the 54th Street Theatre.
$225.

20. Chase, E.H.: [GROUP OF THREE AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, SIGNED,
FROM SCENIC ARTIST E.H. CHASE, ABOUT PAINTING SOME STAGE
SCENERY FOR A MR. BARTH]. Trenton & Philadelphia. 1885. [3]pp. Three
letters, each on separate sheet of Chase’s “Scenic Artist” engraved letterhead.
Chase writes first of estimating costs, then of delays, and finally of completion
of the stage scenery work he did for a Mr. Barth, to whom all three of these letters are addressed. Chase, who was based in Philadelphia, specialized in painting
panoramas, landscapes and theatrical stage scenery.
$250.
21. Cody, Samuel Franklin: THE KLONDYKE NUGGET. By S.F. Cody.
Belfast, Ireland: David Allen & Sons, [1898]. Chromolithographic poster, 20 x
30 inches. Losses and tears along bottom edge, not affecting image; several small
tears at other edges. Some light soiling. Image bright and fresh. Promotional flyer
for a local theatre pasted to right edge. Good plus.
A rare poster for the popular stage play, THE KLONDYKE NUGGET, written
and performed by S.F. Cody throughout the British Isles at the end of the 19th
century. Samuel Franklin Cody (1867-1913) was a unique figure in late Victorian Anglo-American popular entertainment. Born Samuel Franklin Cowdery,

22. [Connolly, Marc (sourcework)]: [Atwell, Ben
(ed)]: [Souvenir Theatrical Program for:] THE
GREEN PASTURES. [New York: Gordon-Baker
Printing Corp., n.d.. but ca. 1932]. 16pp. Quarto.
Pictorial semi-art deco wrappers. Illustrations. Minor
edge wear, but very good or better.
A souvenir program for road-show engagements of
Connolly’s Pulitzer Prize winning play, referencing both the New York and the Chicago premieres.
Includes an “Analysis and Appreciation” by Atwell,
biographical sketches of the principals and stars,
endorsements from church leaders and a complete
cast list and program.
$95.
23. Coyne, J. Stirling: THE MINOR DRAMA. No.
XXXIII. COCKNEYS IN CALIFORNIA. “A PIECE
OF GOLDEN OPPORTUNITY.” IN ONE ACT.
New York. [1850]. 19pp. Original printed wrappers.
Old minor edge chipping. Fragile but very good.
“The California Gold Rush provided the inspiration
for this dramatic presentation. Scene two depicts
English, Spanish, Americans, Indians, Mexicans and
African-Americans engaged in mining” – Kurutz.
KURUTZ 160. COWAN, p.148.
$200.

he later changed his surname to capitalize on the fame of Buffalo Bill Cody,
even mimicking Buffalo Bill’s clothing and facial hair style. Born in Texas, S.F.
Cody trained in the Forepaugh Wild West Show and found much of his fame in
England. He is renowned in the history of aviation as the first man to conduct a
powered flight in England, and he developed large kites that were used for artillery spotting during World War I. Cody’s life was filled with tall tales (though
some of them are perhaps true), including his claim that he prospected for gold
in Dawson City during the Klondike Gold Rush. That story set the groundwork
for the theatrical play advertised herein, where Cody plays the role of George
Exelby; Lela Cody, his (common law) second wife, plays the part of Rosie; and
her son, Edward LeRoy, plays Joe Smith. The poster shows Cody at the center,
surrounded by an angry mob wielding guns. To the left are four other figures,
including Lela and an Indian on horseback. An advertisement for the Clarence
Theatre in Pontypridd is pasted to the right side of the sheet, dated Monday,
Dec. 19, indicating that the play runs through the week.
$1250.

24. Daly, Charles P: FIRST THEATER IN AMERICA WHEN 4AS THE DRAMA FIRST INTRODUCED IN AMERICA? ...INCLUDING A CONSIDERATION OF THE
OBJECTIONS THAT HAVE BEEN MADE TO THE STAGE. New York:
The Dunlap Society, 1896. Small quarto. Printed wrapper over stiff wrappers.
Folding facsimile broadside of what was then thought the oldest North American
playbill. Portrait. First edition thus. One of 260 copies “signed” by Theodore
DeVinne. Wrappers a bit darkened and used, else very good.
$45.
25. De Mille, William C.: [Original and Carbon Typescripts of:] THE MAN
HIGHER UP. New York: The Author, [n.d. but ca. 1910s]. [1],18;[1],18 leaves.
Quarto. Typed on rectos only. Bradbound in limp cloth wrappers, one of them
bearing De Mille’s printed name and address. Stamps of NYPL Theatre Collection
(released as duplicates), slight fraying to wrapper edges, a couple of paper-clip
marks, otherwise very good or better.
Two variant typescripts of this two-character, one-act play, the original having
the dialogue typed in black and the stage directions and character names in red,
and the second, a carbon of the original, all in black. De Mille also directed a
silent short-film version of this play, released in 1929, starring Hobart Bosworth

and Robert Edeson. After years as a successful Broadway playwright, De Mille
joined his younger brother in Hollywood in 1914, and soon was a successful
writer-director-producer at Famous Players-Lasky-Paramount. He made his last
film in 1933 (as uncredited co-director of EMPEROR JONES), before returning to playwriting. Many of his films, the vast majority of them silent films, are
lost.
$275.
26. Dewhurst, Colleen: [Small Archive of Corrected Typescripts and Manuscript Notes for Her Autobiography]. [Np, but likely South Salem, NY. n.d.
but probably ca. 1985-1990]. A file of original typescript, photocopied typescript
with manuscript corrections, and original manuscript, in ink. Generally very
good to fine.
The present file contains working drafts of several constituent parts of the work
posthumously published as COLLEEN DEWHURST: HER AUTOBIOGRAPHY
(Scribner, 1997). Both Lisa Drew and Tom Viola assisted Dewhurst with her work
on the main portion of the book, including work from transcripts of tapes. This
file, which originated in the 2001 sale of material from her estate, shows evidence
of this collaborative approach. It includes four drafts (3 different typed drafts and
one photocopied draft, totaling 94 pages, all bearing manuscript revisions, and 10
closely written pages, in ink, by Dewhurst, keyed for insertions at various points),
of a section entitled “The Farm,” which figures in the make-up of a significant
portion of chapter 14 in the published book. Also present are single drafts of
sequences entitled “Williamstown” (29 leaves, photocopied typescript revised in
red ink), “The Ballad of the Sad Cafe” (26 leaves, photocopied typescript, with
manuscript revisions in red ink), and “Theatres” (17 leaves, photocopied typescript with revisions in photocopy). Certain elements from these sections were
also incorporated into the published text, but with obvious substantial revision.
Dewhurst (1924 – 1991) was one of the preeminent dramatic actresses on the
American stage in the post WWII years, and was noted for her standout roles
in O’Neill’s plays, often in company with her husband George C. Scott -- they
were married and divorced twice. As a stage actress, she was the recipient of many
awards, and gained fame as well on the screen and on television. A copy of the
published text is included.
$950.
27. Dickens, Charles: IS SHE HIS WIFE? OR, SOMETHING SINGULAR.
A COMIC BURLETTA IN ONE ACT. Boston: James R. Osgood and Company,
1877. 12mo. Full green crushed levant, spine gilt extra, adverts and original cloth
covers bound in rear, by Riviere. Bookplate, rebacked, with the Riviere backstrip
laid down, otherwise a very good copy.
First U.S., and first public, edition, preceded by two British printings, one, dating from 1837, which is non-extant, and an 1873 printing which Eckel describes
as “as scarce as the scarcest of books.” The sole copy of the first printing, from
which this edition was set up, was reported destroyed in the Boston fire of 1879.
Dickens’s third stage effort.
ECKEL, pp. 159-61. GIMBEL B61.
$850.

28. Dickens, Charles: MR. NIGHTINGALE’S DIARY: A FARCE IN ONE
ACT. Boston: James R. Osgood and Company, 1877. 12mo. Full green crushed
levant, spine gilt extra, adverts and original cloth covers bound in rear, by Riviere. Bookplate, rebacked, with the Riviere backstrip laid down, otherwise a very
good copy.
First U.S., and first public, edition, preceded by a rare private printing, of which
Eckel traced three copies. A fourth copy, from which this edition was supposedly set up, was reported destroyed in the Boston fire of 1879. Dickens’s text is
a greatly altered version of a work by Mark Lemon.
ECKEL, pp. 164-5 GIMBEL B215.
$750.
29. [Dickens, Charles]: Rosen, Samuel, and Carleton Carpenter (composer): “OLIVER TWIST” A MUSICAL (FREELY ADAPTED FROM
THE BOOK BY CHARLES DICKENS). [N.p.]. n.d. but likely ca. 1950s].
[3],4,53,14,51,3,7,9,10,28 leaves, plus numerous unnumbered inserted leaves.
Quarto. Original typescript, with frequent revisions and alterations throughout in
pencil and, occasionally, in ink, with a few inserts in carbon typescript. Punched
and enclosed in leatherette binder. Generally very good to fine.
An original working typescript for this (evidently) unproduced musical adaptation,
with text and lyrics by Rosen, to be accompanied by music by Carleton Carpenter. The undertaking was quite ambitious, and this draft stems from a point of
ongoing substantive revision. Evidently plans proceeded to a further stage, as
tipped in front is a clipping (from an unidentified trade paper) indicating that
Cyril Ritchard had been signed for the lead, and negotiations were ongoing for a
Broadway run produced by Kermit Bloomgarden. However, IBDB records no such
production, though Rosen’s, and Carpenter’s, other Broadway accomplishments are
represented. Rosen is there credited with staging the 1938-9 WPA Production of
Shaw’s ANDROCLES AND THE LION at the Lafayette Theatre in New York,
which ran 104 performances and featured an all African American cast.
$350.
30. [Duke, W., Sons & Co.]: COSTUMES OF ALL NATIONS [wrapper
title]. [New York: Lithographed by Knapp & Co., 1888]. Twenty-two one-sided
chromolithograph leaves. Oblong octavo. Cloth-backed color pictorial wrappers.
Most of front wrapper lacking. Internally clean. Good.
Fine chromolithographs of well-known actors, actresses, and socialites in exotic
costumes, including Sarah Bernhardt in an “Old Russian Costume.” “To produce
such a volume has naturally necessitated an enormous outlay; but the demand for
our cigarettes has so increased, day by day, month by month, that we can best thank
our patrons for their continued kindness by offering the present album” – Preface.
An attractive example of chromolithography reaching its zenith as popular art.
McGRATH, p.191.
$150.

Item 30.
31. Faulkner, William (sourcework & adap), and Ruth Ford [adap]: [Theatrical Window Card Poster for:] REQUIEM FOR A NUN. New York: The
Theatre Guild / Golden Theatre, [1959]. Folio (22 x 14 inches) highly pictorial
window card, printed on recto only of stiff card. Artwork by noted Broadway
poster artist Tom Morrow. Lightly tanned at extreme edges with a minor dust
mark at lower edge, else near fine.
A window card promoting the short-lived Broadway run of Faulkner’s sole venture into commercial theatre, produced at the John Golden Theatre, directed by
Tony Richardson and adapted by Faulkner and Ruth Ford from Faulkner’s novel.
Graphically strong, and like most Broadway posters of this era, very scarce even
before factoring in the brevity of this play’s American run of 43 performances.
The poster simply credits this as William Faulkner’s “Requiem for a Nun,” with
no reference to the writing contribution of Ruth Ford, who also starred in the role
of the former Temple Drake. In addition to Ford, the play featured Zachary Scott,
Beatrice Reading, and Scott McKay, among others. Ms. Reading was nominated
for a Tony in the category of Featured Actress in a Play for her portrayal of the
character Nancy Mannigoe.
$850.

32. [Federal Theatre Project – WPA]: Rohan, Pierre de: FIRST FEDERAL
SUMMER THEATRE ...A REPORT. New York: Federal Theatre National
Publications, [1937]. 32,[4]pp. Quarto. Stapled printed wrappers. Photographs.
Rough snag at spine edge of upper wrapper, wrappers somewhat dusty and mildly
soiled, with ink splash in corner of lower wrapper, otherwise very good.
First edition. A detailed account of the activities of this offshoot of the Federal
Theatre Project, Works Progress Administration. Includes a substantial portion
of the text of Hallie Flanagan’s address on the opening day, which coincided with
the dismissal of a number of members of the parent organization due to limited
congressional appropriations.
$150.
33. Frost, Robert: A WAY OUT A ONE ACT PLAY. New York: The Harbor
Press, 1929. Gilt cloth and boards. About fine in slightly chipped glassine dust
jacket.
First separate edition in book form. One of 485 numbered copies, signed by Frost
at the end of the prefatory note. The prospectus is laid in, though is slightly
tanned at the edges. This play first appeared in SEVEN ARTS I:4 (1917), and
then in book form as part of an anthology (1927).
CRANE A11.
$450.
34. Gibson, William: TWO FOR THE SEESAW. [New York]: Produced by
Fred Coe, [ca. 1958]. [3],40,46,30 leaves. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript,
printed on rectos only. Bolt bound in stamped Hart Steno Bureau stiff wrappers.
Relevant clippings taped to inner wrapper and slightly offset onto title leaf,
otherwise very good.
A script corresponding to the first Broadway production, starring Henry Fonda,
and in her Broadway debut, Anne Bancroft. The production ran 750 performances,
beginning on Jan. 16, 1958.
$350.
35. Guinan, Texas: [PHOTOGRAPH OF ACTRESS AND SINGER MARY
LOUISE CELIA “TEXAS” GUINAN]. [New York. 1915]. Sepia photograph,
9½ x 7¼ inches. Bottom right corner very lightly creased. Near fine.
Texas Guinan (1884-1933) was famous first as a singer and vaudeville personality,
and later as the hostess of a New York City nightclub, the 300 Club, during the
prohibition era (the 300 Club was about a block down West 54th Street from the
later Studio 54). There she was the toast of a similarly chic, elite, and spendthrift
crowd. In 1917 she debuted as a silent film actress, appearing as the first cowgirl,
a role she played in several films. The photograph shows Guinan facing left, with
her head turned slightly to the right, eyes looking over her right shoulder. She
has an engaging smile, with her mouth slightly open, which makes it appear that
she is either about to laugh or in the midst of cracking wise. A contemporary
manuscript note on the verso of the image reads: “Texas Guinan with ‘The Whirl
of the World’ Musical Spectacle, Cort Theatre, February 15th 1915. No other
record.” A lovely image of this interesting woman.
$250.

Item 35.
36. Hanshew, T.W.: THE FORTY-NINERS, OR THE PIONEER’S DAUGHTER, PICTURESQUE AMERICAN DRAMA, IN FIVE ACTS. Clyde, Ohio:
Ames Publishing Co., 1879. 29,[3]pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers and
spine chipped, front cover detached. Ink stamp on front cover. Bookseller’s label
pasted over imprint on titlepage. Minor soiling and wear to text. About good.
Number 119 in the Ames Series of Standard and Minor Drama. This story of
the Gold Rush features the exploits of several Forty-Niners, as well as caricatures
such as Wun Lung, “the heathen.”
$200.

37. [Heavysege, Charles]: COUNT FILIPPO; OR, THE UNEQUAL MARRIAGE. A DRAMA IN FIVE ACTS. By the Author of “Saul.” Montreal:
Printed for the Author; And For Sale at the Booksellers, 1860. 153pp. Large
octavo. Original cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Head and toe of spine and
corners a bit chipped, a couple corners creased, markings of a now defunct 19th
century library, otherwise a good, sound copy.
First edition of the second play by the poet/novelist/dramatist. Heavysege (1816-76)
emigrated to Montreal from Britain in 1853, and was employed as a cabinet-maker
until 1861 when he went to work as a reporter for the Montreal TRANSCRIPT.
His literary efforts attracted the attention of Coventry Patmore, who thought his
Saul a character equalled only by Caliban and Ariel in English literature.
WATTERS, p.311. KLINCK, et al, pp.147-9.
$175.

George C. Scott played the role of Benjamin Hubbard in this 1967 Lincoln
Center revival of Hellman’s play, and this copy (designated copy #8) bears his
annotations, chiefly marking his lines, but including one instance of revision of
his dialogue. Accompanied by four original prints of photographs of Scott in his
role (two 11x14 inches; two trimmed down from 11x14 inches). The photographs
are rather creased, edgeworn and edgetorn, and one has rubber cement residue
on the verso.
$375.
39. Kirkwood, James, and Nicholas Dante [book]: A CHORUS LINE. New
York: New York Shakespeare Festival, Revised March 1976. [1],79 leaves. Quarto.
Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in gilt stamped Studio
Duplicating Service binder. Binder a bit edgeworn, with some faint metallic offset
on upper wrapper, pencil name and annotations (see below), otherwise very good.
A relatively early revised script of this long-running, Tony award winning
musical, conceived by Michael Bennett, with music by Marvin Hamlisch and
lyrics by Edward Kleban. This copy has the pencil ownership signature of
one Joseph Nelson, along with some scattered notes, comments and queries
in pencil. Some references identify Joseph Nelson as Casting Director of the
National Tour of CHORUS LINE.
$500.
40. [Laughton, Charles]: Van Vechten, Carl: [Original Portrait Photograph of Charles Laughton]. [New
York]. April 4, 1940. Original borderless gelatin silver print, 35 x 27 cm.
(11 x 14 inches). Formerly matted,
it would appear, with residue of mat
tape on verso at tips and one edge,
otherwise about fine.

George C. Scott’s Copy
38. Hellman, Lillian: THE LITTLE FOXES. New York: Saint-Subber, [n.d.
but ca. 1967]. [3],35,37,40 leaves. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on
rectos only. Bolt bound in gilt-stamped Studio Duplicating Service binder. Binder
quite edgeworn, but sound, otherwise very good.

A striking and characteristic portrait by
Van Vechten of the British actor, director and dramatist, seated backward in a
chair, looking off camera, slightly to his
left. With Van Vechten’s studio stamp
on the verso, and with his manuscript
subject identification, negative number
and date in ink (April 4.1940, negative
number IV.R.32). Three images from
the same sitting are in the Library of
Congress Van Vechten photo archive
catalogue, but not this particular image.
Five images from this sitting are in the
Van Vechten photo archive catalogue at
Yale, but not this particular image.
KELLNER G737.
$1500.

41. Laurents, Arthur: INVITATION TO A MARCH. [New
York: Ann Megerson [?] Typing & Mimeographing, n.d. but ca.
1960]. 47;42;39 leaves, plus inserts, and approximately 18 loose
leaves of revised carbon typescript. Quarto. Mimeographed and
carbon typescript, laid into (formerly boltbound into) rather worn
mimeo service binder. Heavily used, with scattered annotations
and revisions. Somewhat worn and creased, with occasional
marginal chips and creases; still good.
An early acting script for Laurents’ comedy, which opened on
Broadway in the fall of 1960, and was accompanied by incidental
music by Stephen Sondheim. The loose leaves of carbon typescript – four from the second act, and fourteen from the third
act – represent significantly different texts from those in parallel
sequences in the mimeo text. The original Broadway production
under the auspices of the Theatre Guild, starred Celeste Holm,
Richard Derr, Jane Fonda, et al. This script was clearly utilized
in an early production, a production that enjoyed the playwright’s
participation due to the nature of the revisions, but there are
no signs of provenance that would allow certainty about what
production it was associated with. Laurents directed the original
Broadway production.
$600.
42. [Louisiana]: DON JUAN OPERA EN 5 ACTES, 10
TABLEAUX, PAROLES FRANÇAIS...FIOT’S EDITION
[wrapper title]. New Orleans: J.L. Sollée, 1853. 44pp. Original
printed wrappers. Minute wear to wrappers. Internally clean.
Very good.
A rare New Orleans printing of DON JUAN..., with the text
printed in English and French. OCLC locates only two copies,
and Jumonville adds one more.
JUMONVILLE 2268. OCLC 24437616.
$600.
43. [Louisiana]: SOARDS’ BLUE BOOK OF NEW ORLEANS, FOR 1890-91. New Orleans: L. Soards, Publisher,
[1890]. 338pp. Publisher’s blue cloth, gilt. Some insect damage,
light soiling, spine ends and corners a bit frayed. Endpapers
stained. Text toned but clean. A good copy.
An early directory and guide book for the city of New Orleans.
Includes address listings for both private residences and businesses, advertisements for a wide variety of retailers, a section for
“Hints on Etiquette,” floor plans for various opera houses and
theaters, and more. Illustrated with an occasional stock image
in the advertisements. Rare, with only two copies in OCLC,
at the New Orleans Public Library and the University of Texas
at Austin. A delightful guide to the Big Easy.
$375.

44. [Magic]: DE LA MANO IS COMING! THE CHAMPION
PRESTIDIGITATEUR ABIDEXTROUS [sic] COMEDIAN,
ARCH ILLUSIONIST AND HUMORIST [caption title].
Buffalo: Courier Company Show Printing House, [ca. 1875?]
Broadside, 42½ x 14 inches. One long diagonal tear from the
top edge running into the large engraved image, short closed
tear in top margin. Very good. Mounted on linen and framed.
An illustrated broadside printed on yellow paper announcing
and describing a performance by the Austrian magician and
showman, De La Mano. His real name was Zell Dreitzehn, and
he performed for several years in the United States before he
himself disappeared in upstate New York in 1882. A central
engraving depicts Dreitzehn performing before a crowded theater
audience, while several smaller images show some of his various
acts, which are also listed. These includes tricks such as “The
Enchanted Cross,” “The Great East India Dagger Mystery,”
and “The Magic Omelet,” among others.
From the broadside: “This is no exhibition of Doubtful Merit
but a permanently established and legitimate entertainment,
exhibited with pride and pleasure.”
An entertaining and rare example of 19th-century magic ephemera. OCLC records just one copy, at the American Antiquarian
Society. There is also a copy in the theatre collection at Harvard.
OCLC 191290995.
$900.
45. [Magic]: WONDER, MYSTERY AND DELIGHT. DE
LA MANO’S CHAMPION EXHIBITION. THE GREAT
FRENCH MAGICIAN! THE AUTOCRAT OF THE WORLD
OF MAGIC! IN HIS NOVEL AND LAUGHABLE ENTERTAINMENT. [N.p., likely Buffalo, N.Y. ca. 1880]. Broadside,
24 x 4¾ inches. Two small areas of discoloration near bottom
edge, else fine. Mounted and framed.
A slim illustrated broadside printed on tan paper announcing
and describing a performance by the Austrian magician and
showman, De La Mano, here billed as French. His real name
was Zell Dreitzehn, and he performed for several years in the
United States before he himself disappeared in upstate New York
in 1882. The broadside offers a “Night of Mystery” and “Two
Hours of Fun” for attendees who should expect to be treated to
illusions such as “The Bird Cage of Leah,” “The Mesmerized
Cards,” “The Aerial Suspension,” “The Witches Knot,” “The
Chinese Paradox,” “The Great ‘Hindoo Box’ Mystery,” and
“a Thousand and One other tricks.” Three small illustrations

depict scenes from De La Mano’s act, including the
transformation stand, the Inexhaustible Bottle, and
the Miser’s Dream. The Inexhaustible Dream illustration is credited to “Mitchell, Buffalo.”
The broadside claims: “This is no exhibition of doubtful
merit, but a permanently established and legitimate
entertainment, exhibited with pride and pleasure. Prof.
De La Mano has traveled extensively in the Southern
and Eastern States, and has gained a reputation as a
Magician, excelled by none.”
A rare theatrical advertisement from a bygone age,
with only two copies listed in OCLC, at the American
Antiquarian Society and the Clements Library.
OCLC 191290992 and 83859708.
$650.

Advertising the Fantastic Feats
of Professor H.B. Reynolds
46. [Magic]: COMING! PROF. H.B. REYNOLDS
THE WORLD RENOWNED NECROMANCER
AND MAGICIAN! WILL APPEAR IN [blank
space]. FREAKS THAT WOULD DIM THE VISION OF HERRMANN, DEBARY BEN ALLI,
HERCHEL, COBALL, AND GEURNER, WILL BE
PERFORMED BY PROF. REYNOLDS, IT BEING
HIS FIRST AND ONLY TOUR THROUGH THE
COUNTRY...DON’T MISS THIS OPPORTUNITY
OF SEEING THAT WHICH WILL NEVER APPEAR BEFORE YOU AGAIN. Providence: What
Cheer Print, [n.d., but ca. 1885]. Broadside, 29¼
x 10½ inches, with 6½ x 8¼-inch wood engraving,
signed by Jackson’s Print, of Prof. Reynolds onstage
with flying demons, a cauldron, and various displays
on a table. Printed on inexpensive advertising paper,
now a light brown tone. Three minor holes, one
barely affecting the image. In very good condition.
A marvelous and extremely rare example of late 19thcentury American advertising ephemera for Prof.
H.B. Reynolds, “the world renowned sorcerer, necromancer and magician.” The wood engraving shows
the Professor on stage with a few of the elements
to be seen during his performances. These include
demons, birds, and cards in various stages of flight,
a boiling cauldron, two separate card displays, and

a table with three objects used in the act
(including an additional demon’s head).
Measuring nearly two and a half feet in
height, the text of the broadside details
the wonders the audience will see. These
include “original and more marvellous illusions than was [sic] ever performed by the
Ancient Egyptians or the Necromancer of
India....The wonderful power of producing
realities from nothing and commanding
articles to be constructed from the ashes
of the earth....His marvellous power of
conjuring is manifested by merely asking
for or moving his hand that his desires are
complied with....” Reynolds also claimed to
be “cabalistic in his superiority of multitude
of mankind, allowing himself to be bound
with 100 feet of cord in the hands of the
most expertitious in knot tying; when in a
moment of unseen gesture he frees himself
from the cords that bound him and is found
within the silent enclosure of a structure
whose walls have been permanently secured
with screens and nails, locked and sealed,
and bound with ropes.”
Although much detail is provided regarding
Reynolds’ skills and attributes, the actual
place of performance is not indicated. Space
was intentionally left blank for the name
of the venue to be added when available,
but the price of admission (“15 and 25
cts., Children under 10 years, 15 cents”)
and performance times (“Doors open at 7
p.m. Oracles 8 p.m.”) are noted. Printed
in Providence, the name of the printing
house, What Cheer Print, is derived from
the Narragansett Indian’s greeting to Roger
Williams in June 1636 (“What cheer, Netop”
[friend]).
A fascinating example of late 19th-century
American advertising ephemera. Extremely
rare, not in OCLC, but one copy in the
Smith Magic Collection at Brown University.
$1500.

47. Mamet, David: AMERICAN BUFFALO. San Francisco: The Arion Press,
1992. Small quarto. Gray-green cloth, foil labels, inlaid buffalo nickel. Fine.
First edition in this format, illustrated with wood-engravings by Michael McCurdy,
and with a prefatory note by Mamet concerning the origins of the play. One of
four hundred numbered copies (of 426), signed by the author and artist. $400.
48. [Mamet, David (sourcework)]: [Five Stills, a
Program and a Press Release for the Premiere
Broadway Production of :] AMERICAN BUFFALO. New York: Gifford Wallace, Inc., and others, 1977 etc. Five original 8 x 10-inch glossy stills,
a 2pp. press release, and a program. Crop marks in
margins of three of the stills, captions on verso, two
have THEATRE WORLD stamps on verso, otherwise
very good to near fine.
A press release, an issue of PLAYBILL, and five stills
associated with the February 1977 Broadway premiere of AMERICAN BUFFALO at the Ethel Barrymore Theatre. The production was directed by Ulu
Grosbard, and starred Robert Duvall, John Savage and Kenneth McMillan. The
still photographer for the production was Roger Greenwalt. Also present, apart
from the count above, are two stills from later productions, 1979 (Philadelphia)
and undated.
$225.

“All Well at Natchitoches”
49. [Mathews, Charles]: THEATRE ROYAL, ENGLISH OPERA HOUSE,
STRAND. LAST NIGHTS!...THE PUBLICK ARE RESPECTFULLY INFORMED, THAT THEY WILL FIND MR. MATHEWS AT HOME THIS
EVENING, MONDAY, JUNE 18th, 1827, WITH HIS LECTURE ON
PECULIARITIES, CHARACTER AND MANNERS, FOUNDED AS OBSERVATIONS AND ADVENTURES DURING HIS TRIP TO AMERICA!...
[caption title]. [London]: S.G. Fairbrother, [1827]. Broadside, approximately 13¾
x 8 inches. Left margin lightly trimmed, tiny tear and crease in upper portion of
broadside, not affecting text, else fine.
A marvelously preserved theatrical broadside advertising the final performances of
Charles Mathews’ famous production, TRIP TO AMERICA. Charles Mathews
(1776-1835) was an extremely popular British actor and entertainer in the early 19th
century, particularly renowned for his talents as a mimic. TRIP TO AMERICA,
a one-man show conceived after an 1824 tour of the U.S., featured Mathews’
imitations of various types of Americans, black and white, “causing some little
irritation in the United States, from which he afterwards suffered” (DNB). The
entertainment was divided into three parts, the first two relating the story of
Mathews’ journey, with “American phrases expounded,” various characters presented, including “native Indians,” “General Jackson,” a “French poet laureate,”

a “Real Yankee,” and a “Black Tragedian,” and several songs performed, including
“Opossum up a Gum Tree...(Real Negro Melody).” Part III, a “Monopolylogue,
called All Well at Natchitoches,” featured five characters, including Agamemnon,
“a poor runaway slave,” and Mr. O’Sullivan, “an Irish improver of his fortunes.”
DNB XIII, pp.34-37.
$500.

A theatre script for the revised form of Miller’s play, prepared for its premiere run
at the Los Angeles Taper Forum in 1984. Though written in the 1970s, Miller’s
original version was not produced in New York until 1980, when its run was cut
short by lack of budget for advertising. This revised version enjoyed improved
longevity as did a later London production featuring even further revisions. It
was eventually the subject of a television adaptation. Miller’s introduction to the
1989 Grove Press edition (conjoined with THE ARCHBISHOP’S CEILING),
traces the evolution of the text and outlines the significance of this production.
This script evidences the work in progress, including the lettered inserts and
other revised leaves, as well as sections based on new typescript in a different
typeface versus earlier sections which are occasionally lightly reproduced. The
parts for the character Irene are circled in pencil, and occasional small manuscript
revisions are reproduced in the copying process. A special reproduction of the
1980 Warner Theatre Production script (i.e. the earlier version) appeared in an
edition of 200 copies, signed by Miller. This version does not appear to have seen
publication in book form and differs considerably from the 1989 text (a reading
copy accompanies the script).
$350.
52. Muray, Nickolas [photographer]: [Original Silver Print Portrait Photograph of Hume Derr]. New York: Nickolas Muray, [ca. 1925]. Original 10 x
8-inch double weight glossy black-and-white silver print portrait. Photographer’s
credit stamp and pencil identifying text on verso. Very near fine.

50. [Melville, Herman]: Coxe, Louis O., and Robert Chapman: BILLY BUDD
A PLAY IN THREE ACTS BASED ON THE NOVEL BY HERMAN MELVILLE. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1951. Original pictorial wrappers,
bound up in contemporary gilt cloth. Early ink ownership signature on binder’s
endsheet, slight tanning, but a very good copy.
First edition in book form of this adaptation, here present as a round-robin
including the signature of Robert Chapman, along side twenty-five others, the
large majority of whom are readily identifiable as opening cast members in the
Broadway production (Feb. 10 – May 12, 1951) at the Biltmore Theatre, New
York. Among those signing are Lee Marvin (cast as Hallam) and Charles Nolte
(cast as Billy Budd). Foreword by Brooks Atkinson.
$400.
51. Miller, Arthur: THE AMERICAN CLOCK A PLAY. Los Angeles: Mark
Taper Forum, [1984]. 1-51a,2-29 leaves, plus additional lettered inserts. Quarto.
Photomechanically reproduced typescript, printed on rectos only. Bradbound in
gilt-stamped stiff wrappers. Light use, pencil notes erased from title-leaf; very good.

An original portrait photograph by the renowned photographer and fencing champion of Hume Derr in the minor
role of “Other Folk,” in what was
considered the New York premiere
of O’Neill’s DESIRE UNDER THE
ELMS at the Earl Carroll Theatre.
There had been a brief preview of
the play at the Greenwich Village
Theatre prior to the official premiere. This portrait dates from the
decade of Muray’s great commercial
breakthrough, with commissions
for portraits from VANITY FAIR,
VOGUE and HARPER’S BAZAAR.
Muray’s portaits of his lover, Frida
Kahlo, taken during their ten year
affair, are among the iconic portraits
of the artist. Muray later developed
many of the accepted conventions
of commercial photography, and is
regarded as a master of the threecolor carbro process.
$350.

Summer of ‘31
53. O’Neill, Eugene: MOURNING BECOMES ELECTRA A TRILOGY. New
York: Horace Liveright, 1931. Cloth. Tiny
corner crease to front free endsheet, front
inner hinge cracking slightly, otherwise near
fine, in good dust jacket with split along upper
joint and across the spine panel.

ATKINSON A32-I-I.a.

First edition, trade issue. A lovely association
copy, inscribed by O’Neill the month following
publication: “To Doctor & Mrs. Babbott – with
grateful memories of a delightful summer at
their Beacon Farm where I put in the final
touches on this trilogy – Eugene O’Neill Dec.
1931.” Accompanied by the original lease attending Eugene and Carlotta O’Neill’s renting
of Beacon Farm from June 10 through Oct.
15, 1931, for the sum of $3500. The lease is
signed in full by both Eugene and Carlotta,
by the owner, Frank L. Babbott, Jr., as
well as his attorney. O’Neill and Babbitt have each initialed three clauses in
the body of the contract. The property
was located at Eaton’s Neck, Northport,
Long Island, and based on the number
of photographs extant of the O’Neills
there, it was a happy, productive summer, and led into the autumn production of this play trilogy. The contract,
formerly torn down the middle, has been
restored by an expert conservationist and
preserved flat in a 10 x 31-inch cloth
backed board folder.
$5500.

and affixed (or formerly affixed) with adhesive, with browning to versos from the
adhesive, occasional grease pencil crop marks in upper margins, else near fine.
Ten highly evocative production photographs showing the principal players in
this 1952 revival of O’Neill’s 1924 modern rendition of the Greek tragedy play.
Directed by Harold Clurman, this production at the ANTA Playhouse featured
Karl Malden, Carol Stone, and Douglas Watson.
$250.

54. O’Neill, Eugene: THE PLAYS OF EUGENE O’NEILL...WILDERNESS
EDITION. New York: Scribner, [1934-1935]. Twelve volumes. Large octavo.
Gilt cloth, t.e.g. Photogravure portrait and frontispieces. About fine in slipcases
(one with crack at lower edge mended).
First collective edition in this format, limited to seven hundred and seventy
numbered sets, signed by the author in the first volume.
$1850.
55. [O’Neill, Eugene]: Shifreen, Vic [photographer]: [Ten Theatrical Publicity Stills for a Revival of:] DESIRE UNDER THE ELMS. New York: 1952.
Ten 8 x 10-inch glossy black-and-white photographs. The majority with photographer’s stamp and/or typed or manuscript squibs on verso, the former on flimsy

56. [O’Neill, Eugene]: [Eight Theatrical Publicity Photographs for:] A
TOUCH OF THE POET. New York: Producers Theatre, [1958]. Seven approximately 8 x 10-inch glossy black-and-white photographs, and one semi-glossy, with

original mimeographed press release. Production and photographer’s stamps and
manuscript notations on verso, crayon crop marks on recto edges, else very good.
O’Neill’s last completed play, A TOUCH OF THE POET premiered in Stockholm in March 1957. This original New York production, directed by Harold
Clurman, opened on Oct. 2, 1958 at the Helen Hayes Theatre, where it ran for
284 performances. The cast included Helen Hayes, Eric Portman, Betty Field,
and Kim Stanley. Both the play and Stanley earned Tony Award nominations. The
photographs with explicit identifiable credits are credited to either Fred Fehl (1)
or Alfredo Valente (3), both among the foremost theatrical photographers of their
time.
$350.
57. O’Neill, Eugene: BYGG DIG ALLT HOGRE BONINGAR (MORE
STATELY MANSIONS). [Stockholm: Royal Dramatic Theatre, n.d. but ca. 1962].
Cloth backed boards, printed and manuscript labels. Quarto. 192 leaves, mimeographed on rectos only. Corners bumped, slight sunning at edges, otherwise fine.
Mimeographed playscript of the highly important Swedish translation, from the
unpublished manuscript, by Karl Ragnar Gierow and Sven Barthel. The history
of this translation is fundamental to the history of the text eventually published
in English by Yale University Press in 1964, and is discussed by Donald Gallup
on pages 291-5 of PIGEONS ON THE GRANITE (New Haven 1988). In summary, O’Neill had left the play unfinished, and specified that the script was to be
destroyed in the event of his death, but a revised typescript had been deposited
inadvertently with other papers in the Beinecke Library in 1951. In 1957, Carlotta O’Neill apprised Gierow, who had staged a successful Swedish adaptation
of LONG DAY’S JOURNEY..., of its existence, and he undertook the task of an
edited, translated adaptation which, although featuring excisions, remained true
to what remained of O’Neill’s text. When the play was produced in November
of 1962, the consensus was that the play merited publication in English, and the
establishment of the English text was undertaken by Donald Gallup by collating
the original typescript, the Swedish translation, and the Swedish adaptation for
the stage. The text here present would appear to be that of the verbatim Swedish translation by Barthel and Gierow, as it includes O’Neill’s descriptions of
characters and sets, as well as the three scene format of Act One (which had been
compressed in the adaptation). However, the epilogue, which was not included
in the Swedish adaptation, does not appear to be included here. There are a few
manuscript corrections or insertions in an unknown hand scattered throughout,
several amounting to the addition of a line or two. A highly important script of
significance transcending that of most simple translations.
$1250.
58. [O’Neill, Eugene]: Swope, Martha [photographer]: [Six Theatrical Publicity Stills for:] THE ICEMAN COMETH. [New York: Martha Swope, 1985].
Five approximately 8 x 10-inch borderless black-and-white semi-glossy stills (two
slightly smaller) with photographer’s stamp, filing notations, manuscript captions
and/or printed squibs on versos. One image has a diagonal crease at the right
corner, another has three faint surface blemishes, otherwise about fine.

Five representative stills from this revival directed by José Quintero at the LuntFontanne Theatre. The production opened on Sept. 29, 1985 and starred, once
again, Jason Robards as “Hickey,” and other cast members included in the photographs are Donald Moffat, Paul McCrane, Natalia Nogulich, John Pankow,
Caroline Aaron, Harris Laskany, and many others. Swope is regarded as among
the very best theatrical photographers of her (or any other) generation. $200.
59. [O’Neill, Eugene (source work)]: Vandamm, Florence (or Tommy) [photographer]: [Theatrical Publicity Still Photograph of Judith Anderson in:]
MOURNING BECOMES ELECTRA.
New York: Vandamm Studio, [n.d. but
ca. 1932]. Original 10 x 8-inch double
weight sepia toned portrait photograph.
Vandamm studio stamp and identifying
text on verso, small Vandamm blindstamp
in lower right corner. Fine.
A superb, meditative character portrait
of Judith Anderson in the role of Lavinia
Mannon in the Theatre Guild revival of
O’Neill’s play, staged by Philip Moeller,
which ran for sixteen performances in May
1932 at the Alvin Theatre. The Vandamm
Studio were the Broadway photographers
of record for nearly four decades. While
it is not possible to absolutely credit this
photo to Florence, she specialized in the
character portraits, while Tommy covered
the photographs of staged productions.
$175.

60. [O’Neill, Eugene (sourcework)]: Mishkin, Herman [photographer]:
[Theatrical Publicity Photograph of Gale Sondergaard in:] STRANGE INTERLUDE. [New York: Culver Pictures / The Theatre Guild, [n.d. but 1929].
Glossy 8 x 10-inch agency photograph. Manuscript descriptive text, filing barcode
stickers, and stamped addresses on verso, else fine.
An appealing publicity photograph of a young Gale Sondergaard, who took over
the role of Nina Leeds from Judith Anderson for this New York Theatre Guild
production at the John Golden Theatre of O’Neill’s controversial four hour play
dealing with the topics of inherited insanity and abortion. The manuscript caption indicates the play was to close “June 15 after breaking all records for 9 act
plays.” Lynne Fontaine had originated the part for the premiere. The portrait was
taken by Herman Mishkin, best known for his portraits of opera stars.
$150.
61. [O’Neill, Eugene (sourcework)]: Fehl, Fred [photographer]: [Six Theatrical Production Photographs from:] ANNA CHRISTIE. [New York]. [1952].
Six 7 x 5-inch double weight black-and-white photographs, stamped on verso by
photographer, along with some promotional text and filing info in pencil. Near fine.
A selection of Fehl’s promotional stills from Michael Gordon’s Broadway revival of
O’Neill’s Pulitzer-winning play, ANNA CHRISTIE (1921), which opened at the
New York City Center for 16 performances, then moved to the Lyceum Theatre
for an 8 performance extension of the run. The photos feature Celeste Holm,

Kevin McCarthy, Art Smith, and Grace Valentine. Fehl (1906-95) was among the
most celebrated stage, opera and dance photographers of his generation. $250.

63. [O’Neill, Eugene (sourcework)]: Swope, Martha [photographer]: [Six
Photographs from a Broadway Revival of:] ANNA CHRISTIE. New York:
Martha Swope, [1977]. Six 8 x 10-inch silver print black-and-white photographs.
Small snag to margin of one image, a few repro annotations on some versos,
otherwise near fine.

62. [O’Neill, Eugene (sourcework)]: Swope, Martha [photographer]: [Thirteen Production Photographs from the Broadway Revival of:] A MOON
FOR THE MISBEGOTTEN. New York: Martha Swope, [1973-1974]. Thirteen
approximately 8x10-inch borderless double weight black-and-white silver print
photographs. Stamped on verso by photographer, and with mimeo squibs either
affixed or now loose. Some crop marks and annotations for reproduction, glue
marks on versos from descriptive squibs, very good to near fine.
Promotional stills by renowned theatrical photographer Martha Swope from the
Broadway revival of O’Neill’s A MOON FOR THE MISBEGOTTEN, directed
by José Quintero. The play’s 1957 Broadway premiere was received indifferently; this production completely changed the critical attitude towards this play,
making this run of 313 total performances at the Morosco Theatre a historically
important one. The play’s cast included Colleen Dewhurst, Jason Robards, Ed
Flanders, Edwin J. McDonough, and John O’Leary.
$300.

A variety of images from this Broadway revival of O’Neill’s Pulitzer Prize classic ANNA CHRISTIE at the Imperial Theatre which ran for 124 performances
between April 14 and July 30, 1977. Directed by José Quintero, the cast included
John Lithgow, Liv Ullman, Robert Donley, Mary McCarty, among other supporting cast members. Two of the images are double-weight borderless prints,
mat finish, with the stamp of renowned theatrical photographer Martha Swope
on the versos. One of these, a character study of John Lithgow, is signed by him
across the image, and bears a NYPL duplicate release stamp on the verso (Swope’s
archive is at NYPL). The other four are single-weight glossies, with borders, and
are uncredited, but may also be by Swope. All have printed production company
squibs attached on the versos.
$150.
64. [Paltock, Robert]: WHEATLEY & CLARKE’S ARCH ST. THEATER...
PETER WILKINS OR, THE FLYING ISLANDERS! [Philadelphia. 1859].
Broadside, 9½ x 19 inches. Printed on thin, poor paper. One vertical and three
horizontal fold lines. Edge wear, clean tears at folds. Fair.

An advertisement broadside for the elaborate production of “Peter Wilkins, or the
Flying Islanders!” Robert Paltock’s 1751
novel about Peter Wilkins’ supposed adventures in the South Seas was one of the
most popular imaginary voyages of the 18th
century, and it was continually reprinted
and adapted into such vehicles as this well
into the 19th century. The production was
likely based on the anonymous dramatic
adaptation published by Samuel French,
which saw wide distribution in that form.
The South Sea islanders, supposedly possessing the power of flight, appealed to
European notions of the freedom of the
life of primitive man. In later times it has
made the Wilkins story an aeronautica
item. Much of the advertisement concerns
itself with promoting various “peculiar
mechanical effects.” The admission fee
table, listing two separate galleries for
“colored people,” is evidence that segregation was in common practice. $500.
65. [Pantomime]: Denier, Tony: THE
GREAT SECRET OF SHADOW PANTOMIMES; OR, HARLEQUIN IN THE
SHADES. HOW TO GET THEM UP
AND HOW TO ACT THEM. WITH
FULL AND CONCISE INSTRUCTIONS, AND NUMEROUS ILLUSTRATIONS. New York: Happy Hours
Company, [ca. 1868, and likely printed 1870s]. 79,[5]pp. Small octavo. Printed
wrappers. Illustrations. Pencil ownership signatures, spine a bit chipped with old
vestiges of tape mends, but a good copy.
An unspecified, but later printing. OCLC reports this title appeared under the
imprints of Dick & Fitzgerald, Dick, Samuel French, and this imprint, all of the
entries with the copyright date entered as the literal imprint date. Curiously,
copyright is assigned to O. A. Roorbach, the pioneering American bibliographer
and publisher, though in 1868 (i.e. seven years after his death). The author’s introduction is dated 1868, and like many theatrical works, it was likely reprinted
dozens of times under various imprints, until the stereos were too worn to reuse.
$75.

66. [Providence Theatre Broadside]: MUSEUM. W.C. FORBES, – LESSEE
AND MANAGER...THE MANAGER IS HAPPY TO INFORM THE PUBLIC THAT HE HAS ENGAGED MR. PROCTOR, WHO WILL APPEAR
THIS EVENING IN HIS CELEBRATED CHARACTER OF DAMON...
TUESDAY EVENING, MAY 22, WILL BE PERFORMED THE PLAY DAMON AND PYTHIAS...TO CONCLUDE WITH THE FARCE OF JOHN
JONES [caption title]. [Providence]: W.W. Shaw’s Press – Day Star Office,
[1849?] Broadside, 11¾ x 5¾ inches. Some creasing and minute tears at edges,
some fading to first line of text, else near fine.
An unrecorded broadside advertising a
performance of DAMON AND PYTHIAS at the Providence Museum during
its first season, featuring the famous
tragedian Joseph Proctor as Damon.
The Providence Museum was originally
intended to house a collection of curiosities and host stage performances in
an adjoining theater, much in the style
of P.T. Barnum’s American Museum
in New York the Boston Museum of
Moses Kimball. The curiosity exhibits
were never realized, but on Dec. 25,
1848, the Museum’s theater opened
under the management of William C.
Forbes, a veteran actor. After financial
disagreements led the proprietors to
close the theater the following March,
Forbes quickly arranged to lease the
museum his own name for five years.
In 1853, toward the end of the lease, a
disastrous fire destroyed the Museum
and all the scenery, props, and costumes
of Forbes’ troupe. A new theater under
Forbes’ name was erected in the Museum’s place and operated until 1858,
when it, too, was consumed by fire.
An extremely rare broadside from an
interesting moment in the history of
the Providence stage, in remarkably
good condition.
George O. Willard, HISTORY OF
THE PROVIDENCE STAGE (Providence” The Rhode Island News Company, 1891), pp.146-63.
$250.

The American Theatre on a Bet!
67. Rhys, Horton: A THEATRICAL TRIP FOR A WAGER! THROUGH
CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES. London: Published for the author,
1861. [4],140pp. plus five plates (three tinted, one colored). Later three-quarter
roan and pebbled cloth, spine gilt. Extremities rubbed. Lower outer corner of
final leaf expertly repaired. Very good.
A humorous account of the author’s tour giving theatrical entertainments mainly
in the towns of Canada East and West in 1859-60, on a wager that he could pay
his way with his talents. Rhys traveled through Quebec, Montreal, Kingston,
Cobourg, Peterborough, Toronto, Belleville, and Niagara in Canada, and through
Baltimore, Detroit, New York, and Rhode Island in the United States. One
of the tinted plates shows bathers at Newport Beach, Rhode Island, while the
colored plate shows an iceberg by moonlight. Rhys performed under the stage
name, “Morton Price.”
HOWES R245. SABIN 70773. TPL 4011. LANDE 2124. GAGNON I 3013.
DIONNE II 1446.
$700.
68. Riggs, Lynn: GREEN GROW THE LILACS. Norman: Printed for Members
of the Limited Editions Club by Univ. of Oklahoma Press, 1954. Quarto. Cloth,
decorated in blind. Plates and illustrations. Bookplate on pastedown, else about
fine in glassine and slipcase.
First illustrated edition of Riggs’s best-known play, the basis for the musical
OKLAHOMA! Illustrated with original lithographs by Thomas Hart Benton,
printed from the stone, and with an introduction by Brooks Atkinson. One of
fifteen hundred numbered copies, signed by Benton, printed after a design by
Will Ransom.
$400.
69. [Runyon, Damon (sourcework)]: Swerling, Jo, and Abe Burrows: GUYS
AND DOLLS (A MUSICAL FABLE OF BROADWAY)...MUSIC AND LYRICS BY FRANK LOESSER.... New York: Music Theatre, Inc., [n.d. but 1952
or later]. [6],61,42,8 leaves, foliated in act/scene format. Quarto. Mimeographed
typescript (printed on rectos only), bradbound in pale pink typescript wrappers.
Pencil annotations on upper wrapper erased, one ink direction (“change”) on
opening page of 1st act; very good.
An early, but undated, script for the Broadway success, which enjoyed a run of
1200 performances between Nov. 1950 and Nov. 1953. Frank Loesser, the musical composer for this play, cofounded Music Theatre Incorporated (now Music
Theatre International) in 1952, the function being to control the rental of scripts
for productions of major plays. This is identified as one such rental script, and
although it is an authorized script, any production with which it might have been
associated is not readily ascertainable and it must postdate the play’s 1950 opening
by more than a year. GUYS AND DOLLS was selected as the 1951 Pulitzer Prize
winner, but due to Burrows’ run-in with the HUAC, no award was made that year.
The play went on to be the source work for the 1955 Joseph L. Mankiewicz film
production, starring Marlon Brando, Frank Sinatra, Jean Simmons, et al. $650.

70. Sackler, Howard [sourcework & screenwriter]: [Set of Eight Color Stills
for:] THE GREAT WHITE HOPE. [Np]: Twentieth-Century Fox, [1970].
Eight 10.5 x 14-inch color stills, plus additional slightly 11 x 14-inch captioned
title-card. Some slight offsetting to versos, minor use to a couple corners, otherwise about fine.
A complete set of these deluxe lobby stills for Howard Sackler’s adaptation to film
of his own play. The 1970 release was directed by Martin Ritt, and starred James
Earl Jones, James Alexander, Hal Holbrook, et al. Noted director / photographer
Lawrence Schiller is known to have taken a number of photographs during the
production of the film, but the images used for these stills are uncredited. $100.
71. Saint-Georges, Henri: Leuven, Adolphe de: JAGUARITA L’INDIENNE,
OPERA COMIQUE EN 3 ACTES...
JAGUARITA THE INDIAN QUEEN,
A COMIC OPERA IN 3 ACTS.... New
Orleans: J. Schweitzers edition, 1858. 64pp.
plus 6pp. of ads. Text in French and English, printed in two columns. Original
green printed wrappers. Rear wrapper torn
and nearly detached, some other wear and
chipping. Internally clean. Good plus.
Uncommon bilingual libretto for this
comic opera performed in New Orleans
in 1858. This work was first performed in
Paris at the Theatre Lyrique on May 14,
1855, and then opened in New Orleans on
Jan. 18, 1858. “The scene is in the Dutch
Guyana, near Surinam, in 1772, during
the war which the Dutch regiments made
with determination against the rebellious
Red Skins tribes.” The ads at the rear
showcase New Orleans businesses. Scarce.
JUMONVILLE 2734.
$450.
72. Shaw, George Bernard [and John
Housman (adaptation & direction)]:
DON JUAN IN HELL. [Np]. [ca. 19711973]. [2],93pp. Folio (35.5 x 25.5 cm.).
Loose sheets, punched at left and bradbound. Moderate wear and tear consistent
with use, with annotations scattered throughout, some tape marks from absent
inserts, corners turned, etc. Good.
A large format rehearsal script for the 1971-1973 roadshow revival of Shaw’s
dramatic piece (a free standing scene from Act 3 of MAN AND SUPERMAN).
The production was directed by John Housman, and starred Ricardo Montalban,

Paul Henreid, Agnes Moorehead and Edward Mulhare. This copy bears the
ownership and address stamp of Paul Henreid, who played the role of the Statue
in the performances in Boston, Chicago, Los Angeles and New York (in the latter as the “Commander”). Throughout this script the lines for the Statue have
been highlighted and annotated with prompts and revisions, presumably for or
by Henreid. Henried, born Paul Georg Julius Freiherr von Hernreid Ritter von
Wasel-Waldingau (1908-1992), had a long and active career on stage, and in film
and television, as both actor and director. He is most widely recognized for his
role as Victor Laszlo, in CASABLANCA (1942).
$350.
73. [Smith, Sol.]: THE THEATRICAL JOURNEY-WORK AND ANECDOTAL
RECOLLECTIONS OF SOL. SMITH...COMPRISING A SKETCH OF THE
SECOND SEVEN YEARS OF HIS PROFESSIONAL LIFE; TOGETHER
WITH SKETCHES OF ADVENTURE IN AFTER YEARS. Philadelphia.
[1855]. 254pp. Frontis. 12mo. Original illustrated wrappers. Spine chipped. Light
scattered foxing. A very good copy.

One of Twenty Deluxe Copies
75. [Stone House Press]: Bertin, Charles: CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS.
[Providence & Roslyn]: John Carter Brown Library / The Stone House Press,
1992. Quarter morocco and silk over boards, stamped in gilt, t.e.g. Illustrated with
wood-engravings by John de Pol, as well as illustrations from historical sources.
Fine, with folding portfolio, the whole enclosed in folding clamshell box.
First illustrated edition of William Jay Smith’s translation of Bertin’s play, here
present in the deluxe issue of twenty numbered copies, specially bound, and signed
by the illustrator, the printer/publisher and the binder, Deborah Evetts, and accompanied by an extra suite of the six original wood-engravings, each signed by
the artist. The regular issue consisted of two hundred copies. Laid in is a t.l.s.
about the book from the printer/publisher, Morris Gelfand, to the original subscriber for this copy.
$850.

The recollections of Solomon Franklin Smith, one of the most important figures
in the development of the American theatre. Smith describes his various theatrical ventures in the South and West in the first half of the 19th century, including
the founding of “the first genuine theatre west of the Mississippi in 1837 in St.
Louis” (ANB), and his operations in Alabama, Georgia, New Orleans, and more.
Of Smith’s three works on his career and travels, Clark calls this volume the
“richest in material about travel in the South...[Smith] traveled widely over the
South and played in virtually every town of importance in the lower Mississippi
Valley, Alabama, and Georgia.” The front wrapper, a colored lithograph by T.
Sinclair of Philadelphia, says that this work is part of the “Library of Humorous
American Works” series. The book is dedicated to Smith’s friend, P.T. Barnum.
CLARK III:240. HOWES S671. SABIN 84240.
$500.
74. Smith, Sol: THEATRICAL MANAGEMENT IN THE WEST AND
SOUTH FOR THIRTY YEARS. INTERSPERSED WITH ANECDOTAL
SKETCHES. New York. 1868. 275,[5]pp. printed in double-column format.
Original pictorial wrappers. Spine split and mostly perished, cover slightly soiled,
else good.
A most interesting contribution to American theatre history, relating the author’s
experiences on the boards in Mobile, Selma, New Orleans, St. Louis, etc. Either
the theatre crowd was a tougher bunch then, or Smith had a facility for evoking
violence and low behavior from his colleagues and audiences, because his narrative
is studded with all sorts of encounters of the meanest sort. Evidently travelling
actors were not particularly welcome in some areas, and Smith resorted on one
occasion to impersonating Amos Kendall so he would receive civil treatment during an overnight stay. The author also makes room for bits and snatches of text
extracted from trade papers, newspapers, and overheard conversations, as well as
utterances by others. Fascinating.
HOWES S672. CLARK III:415.
$125.

76. [Theatre Broadside]: RICHARDSON’S THEATRE...WHEN WILL BE
PERFORMED A NEW ASIATIC MELO DRAME, CALLED THE AFRICANS
OR, THE DESOLATE ISLAND...[caption title]. London: Hughes, [n.d., likely

ca. 1800]. Broadside, 10 x 7 inches. Printed on blue tinted paper, mounted onto
a large later sheet. Near fine. Expertly matted, and protected with mylar sheet.
An engaging broadside for a theatre performance centered around a drama called
“The Africans.” The scenery for the play is taken from the work of the intrepid
British explorer, Mungo Park, and features views of the African coast and interior,
“Omai’s Cave,” and warrior huts. The characters include Omai (an African Chief,
evidently confusing him with the famed Omai from the South Seas), warriors
named Wahedooa, Tongataboo, Tiaiarboo, and Kiahiargo, and a Princess named
Terapo. The bill promises an evening in which “the retributive hand of Providence will manifest its abhorrence of Vice; and Virtue and Constancy eventually
triumphant.” A pantomime called “Harlequin Traveller; or a Trip Round the
World” would also be performed, the whole evening culminating with a grand
panoramic view of the Rock of Gibraltar.
$650.

Scarce American edition of this popular comedy. Shaw & Shoemaker locate only
two copies, those at Harvard and the American Antiquarian Society.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9586.
$250.

77. [Theatre Guild]: Caro, Warren, and Lawrence Langner: AMERICA’S
FOOTLIGHT AMBASSADORS [cover title]. [New York: The Theatre Guild,
1962]. iv,41 leaves. Quarto. Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only.
Boltbound in gilt lettered flexible binder.
An account of the international tour of the Theatre Guild American Repertory
Company under the auspices of the US Government. Includes text by Warren
Caro and Lawrence Langner, as well as of a message and telegram to the Guild
about the undertaking from President Kennedy. The Guild toured some of its
signature productions to over twenty nations. The mode of publication implies
privileged distribution.
$75.
78. [Theatrical Handbill]: NEW YORK CRITERION
COMEDY COMPANY IN THE MOST LAUGHABLE
COMEDY NOW ON THE AMERICAN STAGE,
ENTITLED FREAKS.... New York. [N.d. but ca. late
1870s]. Small octavo handbill (25.6 x 10.2 cm.), printed
on recto only. Old creases, slightly tanned, but very good.
The translation into English of Roderich Benedix’s German
language original was accomplished by F.F. Mackay., who
also played the character “Theopilus Crank ...Practical
editor of ‘The Bugle’ whose Freak is hatred of women.”
Other members of the cast are similarly named, with
their characters’ respective ‘Freaks.’
$75.
79. Tobin, John: THE HONEY MOON: A COMEDY, IN FIVE ACTS. AS PERFORMED AT THE
THEATRE ROYAL, DRURY LANE, WITH UNIVERSAL APPLAUSE. Philadelphia. 1805. 85,[2]pp.
Contemporary marbled boards, rebacked with antique
calf spine, leather label. Extremities bit rubbed. Scattered foxing. Else very good.

80. Valente, Alfredo: [Original Stage Photograph from “JUDGMENT DAY”].
[New York]. [ca. 1934]. Original borderless sepia silver print, 24 x 19 cm. (9 3/8
x 7 3/8 inches). Faint oxidation along left and upper edges, otherwise very good
or better.
A superb image, in Valente’s distinctive style, identified on the verso in a later
hand as from a production of Elmer Rice’s play, “Judgement Day” [sic] (corrected
from “We , the People”), and with the photographer’s stamp “Proof Property of
Alfred Valente.” Rice’s play was a political work, mirroring the Reichstag Trial, and
played at his the Belasco Theatre Sept. Dec. 1934. The image is of an unidentified prisoner, in manacles, seated on the floor, awash in shadow and light. Valente
(1899 – 1973), rose to considerable prominence in the 1930s as the photographer
for the Group Theatre, and by the end of the decade was the one of the leading
theatrical photographers for the NYT and other major periodicals. His stint as a
Hollywood still photographer included such major and visually rich productions
as LOST HORIZON.
$350.

He is best remembered now as a very early pioneer in the production of film versions of stage plays – the recently rediscovered 1912 film version of RICHARD
III, with Warde playing the lead, is considered a candidate for being the earliest
surviving American feature film.
$300.
82. Watson, Margaret: SILVER THEATRE. AMUSEMENTS OF THE MINING FRONTIER IN EARLY NEVADA, 1850 – 1864. Glendale: Arthur H.
Clark Company, 1964. 5-387pp., including thirty-five illustrations and folding
map. Frontispiece portrait. Original blue cloth in pictorial jacket, silver lettered
spine. Small tear at foot of front cover, spine gently sunned. Near fine.
From gambling to dancing girls to refined theaters, Watson provides a comprehensive history of entertainment and diversion in early Nevada.
CLARK & BRUNET 266. PAHER 2107.
$30.
83. Wescott, Glenway: THE DREAM OF AUDUBON SCENARIO OF A
BALLET IN THREE SCENES [caption title]. [Np, N.d.]. 13 leaves. Quarto.
Mimeographed typescript, printed on rectos only, stapled. Light use at edges, a
bit of rust to the staple, but very good.
An unusual (to say the least) and fanciful work, placing considerable weight
on the spurious allegation of Audubon’s having been the son of Louis XVI and
Marie Antoinette (the subject of the third scene). Based on physical appearance,
this production likely dates from the 1930s-1940s. Provenance: a small number
of duplicate copies from the papers of Monroe Wheeler and Glenway Wescott.
$125.

The Man Who Invented the Wild West Shows
81. Warde, Frederic Barkham [actor, 1851-1935]: [INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH IN THE ROLE OF PADRE SERRA, WITH SIGNED MANUSCRIPT
QUOTATION]. Los Angeles. April 1920. Original silver print photograph, 23 x
18 cm., by Witzel, accompanied by manuscript quotation, signed, eight lines, in
ink, on octavo sheet of Hotel Alvarado stationary. Upper margins of photograph
oxidized, light mounting offset on verso of top edge of manuscript, otherwise
very good. Folding cloth case.
Two mementos associated with the eminent actor’s appearance in a California
production of John S. McGroarty’s pageant, THE MISSION PLAY, in the role
of Junipero Serra. The photograph is a strong character study of Warde as Serra
praying at the foot of a Cross, and is inscribed by him and signed in white ink:
“The Padre’s Prayer. Frederick Warde 1920.” The quotation is from the play,
is signed by Warde and dated April 1920, and reads, in part: “Bring to the foot
of thy cross, all these wild gentiles of the plains and hills; Bless the dear land of
California, and all its peoples....” British-born Warde came to the U.S. in the
1870s, and entered into a theatrical touring partnership with Maurice Barrymore.

84. [Wild West Show]: [Forepaugh, Adam]: THE FRONTIERSMAN. A
STORY OF LIFE ON THE PLAINS. SEASON OF 1890 [caption title].
[New York? 1889?] 4pp. on a folded sheet. Large folio. Old fold lines. Minor
chipping and wear, a few small tears. Very good.
A charming promotional for this dramatic Wild West show, featuring acts derived
from some of the most infamous and romantic western events and people, under
the management of Adam Forepaugh. Forepaugh was one of the great circus organizers of 19th-century America from immediately after the Civil War until his
death in 1890. He is generally credited with originating the “Wild West” idea as
part of his 1869 show, although he did not create a separate show until after Buffalo Bill Cody began his act in 1883. Forepaugh’s attractions include re-creations
of Custer’s Last Stand, the Mountain Meadow’s Massacre (both illustrated with
woodcuts), A.H. Bogardus, a famous crack shot, a good ol’ fashioned round-up,
and a “Realistic Representation of Hanging a Horde Thief.” Of particular interest is “Trapeze Horse,” Eclipse, shown in the woodcut illustration jumping from
one swinging platform to another high above the crowd.

A Period Oil Painting of an Act in Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show:
A Great Show Business Painting
85. [Wild West Show]: Agoust, Alfred: [BUFFALO BILL AND THE “FRENCHMAN’S BOTTLE GAG,” A COMIC TABLEAU FROM THE WILD WEST
SHOW]. 1893. Oil on canvas, laid down on wood, 22 x 30 inches. Signed and
dated lower left: “Alfred Agoust / 1893.” Titled: “Buffalo Bill” on Kennedy Gallery labels. Provenance: Kennedy Galleries; Collection of Edward Eberstadt &
Sons. Superb displayable condition. Handsomely presented in a period-style gilt
American exhibition frame.
This entertaining painting depicts a version of the comedy pantomime routine
called “The Frenchman’s Bottle Gag,” performed in England by Buffalo Bill Cody’s
Wild West Show. The painting shows a bewildered Buffalo Bill ready to come to
blows with two Cockney characters stealing drinks from his flask. A prominent
historian of performance tells us:
“The gag, made famous in Paris by the Scanlon Brothers and their collaborator,
the Agoust Family Jugglers, in the long playing three-stage acrobatics, magic,
and pantomime spectacular, ‘Le Voyage en Suisse,’ usually involves two clowns,
a ridiculously dressed Frenchman, and his bottle. The clowns steal his bottle
and surreptitiously sneak sips back-and-forth, as the bewildered Frenchman desperately attempts to figure out who’s got his bottle. This image is of costers or
pearlies, East End London cockneys, victimizing the Buffalo Bill character – the

This large broadsheet, advertising the coming 1890 season, was probably printed
in late 1889, as Forepaugh is directly referred to as the manager for upcoming
events. However, he died on Jan. 24, 1890, suggesting this precedes his demise.
No copies in OCLC.
$1250.

old Hanlon & Agoust drinking routine re-costumed for the Wild West
Show’s British audience.”
Buffalo Bill Cody’s Wild West Show made two extensive tours of England
and Europe prior to the date of this painting: 1887-88, arriving for Queen
Victoria’s Golden Jubilee; and 1889-93, playing the great theaters and
fairgrounds. The 1893 tour was at the height of the show’s fame. The
1893 show program states: “Since the visit of Buffalo Bill’s Wild West to
England and its remarkable engagement in London, at West Brompton,
in 1887, a history and tour have been made, such as no organization of its
magnitude and requirements ever accomplished.”
Henri Agoust, the Hanlons’ long-time collaborator (the parties later fell
out and sued each other in a bitter legal dispute), had a son named Alfred,
a member of the Agoust Family Jugglers. According to a census of traveling show people, he would have been in his early twenties in 1893. His
biography is otherwise unknown. It seems likely that the juggling Alfred
Agoust was also the well-trained, talented artist responsible for this magnificent show business painting, its attention to costume, props, and comic
gesture demonstrating the specialized knowledge of the insider.
Almost all images of the Wild West Show are found in the great lithographic
posters and photographs produced by the William F. Cody publicity machine. Period oil paintings of the Buffalo Bill act are very rare indeed. This
wonderful image, showing a comic routine Buffalo Bill evidently adopted
from European circus acts, is a unique contribution to the iconography of
the Wild West Show.
John A. McKinven, THE HANLON BROTHERS. THEIR AMAZING ACROBATICS, PANTOMIMES AND STAGE SPECTACLES (Glenwood, Il.: David
Meyer Magic Books, 1998), passim. BUFFALO BILL’S WILD WEST AND
CONGRESS OF ROUGH RIDERS OF THE WORLD (Chicago: Blakely Printing
Company, [1893]), passim. British Fairground Ancestors, Showmen, Circus and
Fairground Travellers Index, website: http://users.nwon.com/pauline/Travellers.
html.
$47,500.

Swain’s Wild West Show
86. [Wild West Show Poster]: W.I. SWAIN’S WESTERN SPECTACULAR
PRODUCTION JESSE JAMES. “HANDS UP SHERIFF?” “THE PRISON
IS NOT BUILT THAT WILL HOLD JESSE JAMES.” Newport, Ky.: The
Donaldson Litho. Co., [ca. 1920]. Chromolithographic poster, 27½ x 41¾ inches.
Several tears at edges, two of them significantly affecting the image. Some chipping and loss along top left and lower right edges, also a bit in top right corner.
Still, a striking image. Good plus.
An attractive poster advertising one of W.I. Swain’s popular touring western shows,
this one featuring Jesse James, who in this portrayal has an African-American as
a member of his gang. The illustration shows three men on the right edge with
their hands held high, while a fourth man next to them weakly drops his gun.

On the left side a cocky man in a white shirt (presumably James) points a six
shooter at the men across the room, while a blonde woman in a red dress stands
with one foot on a chair and the other on a desk, also pointing guns at the men.
Anomalously, in the center of the image, through a window, a black man in a
red shirt also points two guns at the men on the right, while inside the room a
black woman kneels and pleads with the man in the window. Colonel W.I. Swain
was one of the most successful tent showmen in the South. He often toured a
minstrel show, putting on a different performance every night for a week. The
shows were continued by Swain’s son, Kennedy, well into the 1940s.
$2000.
87. Williams, Henry L.: “BUFFALO BILL” (THE HON. WILLIAM F. CODY)
RIFLE AND REVOLVER SHOT; PONY EXPRESS RIDER; TEAMSTER;
BUFFALO HUNTER; GUIDE AND SCOUT A FULL ACCOUNT OF HIS
ADVENTUROUS LIFE WITH THE ORIGIN OF HIS “WILD WEST”
SHOW. London: George Routledge and Sons, 1887. 192pp. Frontispiece portrait.
Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers chipped and detached, rear wrapper with
some paper losses. Spine mostly chipped away. Else good.
British biography of Buffalo Bill. The chapter on the Wild West Show includes
comments on its reception in England. A very early Buffalo Bill piece, issued
during the first European tour of the Wild West Show. Rare.
HOWES W454. GRAFF 4677. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 2401.
$1750.

Item 91.

88. Williams, Tennessee: THE TWO-CHARACTER PLAY. [New York]: New
Directions, [1969]. Cloth. Fine in slipcase with printed label.
First edition. One of 350 numbered copies, printed at the Spiral Press, and signed
by the author. There was no contemporary trade edition of this play.
$350.
89. Williams, Tennessee: THIS IS (AN ENTERTAINMENT). Los Angeles:
[Barbara’s Place Script Specialists for:] Gene Pearson Rubykate, INC., ca. 1974.
[1],78,[1] leaves. Quarto. Mechanically duplicated typescript, printed on rectos
only. Bradbound in stencil-printed stiff wrappers. Crease in front wrapper, otherwise about fine.
Denoted a “1st Draft,” as finished at “Key West, January, 1974.” The American
Conservatory Theater staged this play at the Geary Theater in San Francisco at
the end of its 1975-1976 season, still in a form Williams described as a “1st Draft.”
The cast included Elizabeth Huddle, Nicholas Cortland, and Ray Reinhardt.
Crandell cites two references to the play (D205 and D210), but does not reference any public published form. OCLC locates a single copy of a similar script at
NYPL and a second copy in the archives of the American Conservatory Theatre,
where it is noted that “the manuscript was revised extensively during rehearsals.”
OCLC: 122532816. OCLC: 892096458.
$2250.

90. Williams, Tennessee: MOISE AND THE WORLD OF REASON. New
York: Simon and Schuster, [1975]. Boards. First edition, trade issue. Inscribed
“To Dorothy,” and signed by the author on the first prelim. A very good copy in
dust jacket with modest tanning at edges.
$375.
91. Williams, Tennessee: TENNESSEE THREE PLAYS BY.... Washington,
DC: Librix Continuum, 2004. Large folio (50 x 35 cm.; 20 x 13.5 inches). Full
khaki calf, lettered in blind, ruled in gilt. Illustrated with three colored offset
lithographs by Clarice Smith. Fine. Enclosed in the publisher’s mammoth (21 x
15.5 inches) full brown calf suede-lined folding box, decorated in gilt and blind,
and further enclosed in the oversize stiff board folding box, with prospectus inserted in sleeve in upper lid.
First edition in this format, including the first book publication of “These are the
Stairs You Got to Watch,” in company with CAT ON A HOT TIN ROOF and
THE GLASS MENAGERIE. One of 1500 numbered copies printed on Fabriano
Rusticus, published in concert with the Shakespeare Theatre and the Kennedy
Center / Shakespeare Theatre’s production of FIVE BY TENN, directed by Michael Kahn. Kahn contributes a Preface, and David Bruce Smith, the publisher,
has provided commentary as well as the text of an interview with Williams. Three
additional prints, signed by the artist, are enclosed in a folding compartment in
the slipcase. The title leaf is signed by the designer, John Paul Greenwalt. It would

appear that a portion of the edition (750 unnumbered copies) appeared (later?) in
three less cumbersome volumes, in reduced format (18 x 14 inches) and modified
slipcase, and are denoted by the publisher as the “Standard Edition.” Substantial
extra shipping charges apply.
$2850.
92. [Works Progress Administration – Federal Theatre Project]: FEDERAL
THEATRE. New York. March 1936 through [June 1937]. Volume one, numbers 4
& 5; volume 2, numbers 1-4. Six issues. Quarto. Stapled stiff wrappers. Photographs
and illustrations (a few in color). Wrappers occasionally dust-tanned or smudged,
library blind-stamp in lower fore-corner of first wrapper; chiefly very good.
Edited by Pierre de Rohan. Originally subtitled the “Monthly News Bulletin
Issued for All Workers on Federal Theatre Projects Throughout America by the
Bureau of Research and Publication,” then finally abbreviated to the “Bulletin of
the Federal Theatre Project.” An essential record of the Theatre Project under
the direction of Hallie Flanagan. Its aspiration to appear monthly was short-lived,
and a final third volume appeared, evidently terminating in May 1938. The last
three issues here indicate efforts to achieve distribution to the public through
newsstands and bookshops, rather than just to individuals associated with the
Project. Those issues were distributed (according to a note) in pictorial covers
rather than in the typographic wrappers evidenced here. Don Freeman contributed
several frontispieces (including color), and there are color plates of marionettes
and costume designs. The text ranges from summary reports and projections by
Flanagan and others, to accounts of specific productions and theatre groups, in
the North East as well as elsewhere. Uncommon, essential.
$450.
93. [Yale University]: EXHIBITION OF THE SOCIETY OF BROTHERS
OF UNITY, MARCH 31st, 1836 [caption title]. [New Haven. 1836]. Broadside,
18¾ x 5¾ inches. Old folds, some light dampstaining at edges, a few small tears.
Light wear and wrinkling. Good.
Broadside advertising a theatrical exhibition put on by the Society of Brothers in
Unity, a debating society at Yale University, established in 1768. The Exhibition
features several small plays, recitations, and orations, including an oration entitled “Poetry as connected with religion” by G. Mixter; the play “Cutting Out, a
comedy in two acts”; “The Deception. Fragment of a domestic drama,” performed
in four acts; an oration entitled “On the causes of our literary delinquency,” by
W. Coit; and a farce in two acts entitled “The Suspicious Landlord.” A rare and
ephemeral piece, likely printed in small numbers for distribution on campus.
$350.

